

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

HEARST STATIONS INC., d/b/a WCVB-TV,

Plaintiff,

v.

AEREO, INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 1:13-cv-11649

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. WCVB.....	2
B. Aereo.....	5
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Standard for Granting Preliminary Injunction	6
B. WCVB is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Claims	6
1. Aereo Violates WCVB’s Exclusive Right of Public Performance	7
a. Aereo’s Conduct Constitutes a Clear Case of Unauthorized Public Performance	7
b. Aereo’s Claim that its Transmissions Are Private is Misplaced.....	9
2. Aereo Violates WCVB’s Exclusive Rights to Reproduce and Distribute Its Works.....	12
3. Aereo Violates WCVB’s Exclusive Right to Prepare Derivative Works	14
C. WCVB Will Suffer Irreparable Injury in the Absence of Immediate Injunctive Relief	15
D. The Balance of Equities Weighs Heavily in WCVB’s Favor and an Injunction is in the Public Interest.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Broadcasting Cos., Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5, 9, 15, 19
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Rockingham Venture, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 38 (D.N.H. 1995).....	8, 9
<i>Butamax Advanced Biofuels LLC v. Gevo, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. Del. 2012).....	17
<i>Cambridge Literary Properties., Ltd. v. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik G.m.b.H. & Co. KG.</i> , 510 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Bluebeat, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	13
<i>Cartoon Network, LLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>CBS Broad., Inc. v. FilmOn.com</i> , No. 10-cv-07532-NRB, Dkt. No. 8 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2010)	15
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	15
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artist Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	11
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Sys., PLC</i> , No. CV 12–6921, 2012 WL 6784498 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	10, 15, 18
<i>Infinity Broadcasting Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y, 1999).....	12
<i>Jalbert v. Grautski</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Mass. 2008)	7, 14
<i>Lumex, Inc. v. Highsmith</i> , 919 F. Supp. 624 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	17
<i>Merrill v. County Stores, Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1164 (D.N.H. 1987).....	12

National Football League v. Insight Telecommunications Corp.,
158 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Mass. 2001)10

*New Boston Television, Inc. v. Entertainment Sports Programming
Network, Inc.*,
No. 81-1010-Z, 1981 WL 1374 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 1981)15, 17, 19

On Command Video Corp. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
777 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Cal. 1991)11

Ross-Simons of Warwick v. Baccarat, Inc.,
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....15

Society of Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory,
689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012).....6

Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. iCraveTV,
Nos. 00-121 & 00-120, 2000 WL 255989 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2000).....15

Voice of the Arab World, Inc. v. MDTV Medidcal News Now, Inc.,
645 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011).....6, 15

Warner Bros. Entertainment, Inc. v. WTV Sys., Inc.
("Zediva"), 824 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Cal. 2011) passim

WNET v. Aereo, Inc.,
712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013).....2, 9, 10

Yankee Candle Co., Inc. v. New England Candle Co., Inc.,
14 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D. Mass. 1998)7

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101 passim

17 U.S.C. § 106.....7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14

17 U.S.C. § 110(5)(A) & (B)12

47 U.S.C. § 2.106.....2

47 U.S.C. § 301.....2

47 U.S.C. § 307.....2, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 11.113

47 C.F.R. § 11.15	3
47 C.F.R. § 73.1740(c).....	2
47 C.F.R. § 73.624(b)	2, 4
47 C.F.R. § 73.644	4
47 C.F.R. § 79.1	3
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
S. REP. NO. 102-92 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1133	19
